
Mrs Annwen Morgan
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR GWAITH THE EXECUTIVE

DYDD LLUN
23 MAWRTH 2020

 10.00 o’r gloch 

MONDAY
 23 MARCH 2020

 10.00 am  
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR

SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR
LLANGEFNI

COUNCIL CHAMBER
COUNCIL OFFICES

LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS

Plaid Cymru/Party of Wales

Llinos Medi Huws, Carwyn Jones, R Meirion Jones, Alun W Mummery, Robert G Parry, OBE, 
FRAgS, Robin Wyn Williams

Annibynnol/Independent

Richard Dew, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Ieuan Williams

COPI ER GWYBODAETH  /  COPY FOR INFORMATION  

I Aelodau'r Cyngor Sir  /  To the Members of the County Council

Bydd aelod sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn cael gwahoddiad i’r cyfarfod i siarad (ond nid i bleidleisio) os ydy o/hi wedi 
gofyn am gael rhoddi eitem ar y rhaglen dan Reolau Gweithdrefn y Pwyllgor Gwaith. Efallai  bydd y Pwyllgor Gwaith yn 
ystyried ceisiadau gan aelodau sydd ddim ar y Pwyllgor Gwaith i siarad ar faterion eraill.

A non-Executive member will be invited to the meeting and may speak (but not vote) during the meeting, if he/she has 
requested the item to be placed on the agenda under the Executive Procedure Rules.  Requests by non-Executive 
members to speak on other matters may be considered at the discretion of The Executive. 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
To receive any declaration of interest from a Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER 
APPOINTED OFFICER  
No urgent matters at the time of dispatch of this agenda.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 18)

To submit for confirmation, the draft minutes of the meetings of the Executive held 
on the following dates:-

•  17 February 2020
•  2 March 2020 (Budget)

4   THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 19 - 30)

To submit a report by the Head of Democratic Services. 

5   SCORECARD MONITORING - QUARTER 3 2019/20  (Pages 31 - 42)

To submit a report by the Head of Profession, HR and Transformation. 

6   DEVELOPING LEISURE PROVISION FOR FUTURE GENERATIONS PLAN  
(Pages 43 - 60)

To submit a report by the Interim Head of Regulation and Economic Development. 

7   PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL FOR SCRUTINY  (Pages 61 - 72)

To submit a report by the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring 
Officer. 

8   SOCIAL SERVICES' PANEL PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 73 - 80)

To submit a joint report by the Director of Social Services and the Head of Children 
and Families Services. 

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 81 - 84)

To consider adoption of the following:-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test”. 



Please note that meetings of the Committee are filmed for live and subsequent broadcast 
on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
and data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s 
published policy.

10  COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER BEAUMARIS SPORTS AND SOCIAL 
CLUB  (Pages 85 - 116)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 February, 2020   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, 
Alun Mummery, Dafydd Rhys Thomas, Robin Williams.  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Director of Social Services (for item 5) 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People 
Head of Democratic Services (for item 4)) 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Rent, Income & Finance Inclusion Team Manager (for item 7) 
Policy and Strategy Manager (CWO) (for item 5) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: Councillor R.G.Parry, OBE, FRAgS  

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors G.O. Jones (Chair of the Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee), Dafydd Roberts. 

 
Prior to considering the business of the meeting, the Chair thanked all the Council’s staff 
who had been involved in responding to the severe weather over the previous two weekends 
and she commiserated with all householders and businesses who had suffered flood 
damage as a consequence of the recent storms. 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HIS 
APPOINTED OFFICER 

None to report.  

3.        MINUTES  

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 13, 20 and 27 January, 2020 
were presented for confirmation. 
 
It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on the 
following dates be approved as correct – 
 

 13 January, 2020 

 20 January, 2020 

 27 January, 2020 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

4. THE EXECUTIVE’S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from March to October, 2020 was presented for consideration and 
the following changes were noted -   
 

 New Item   
 

 Item 18 – Public Speaking Protocol for Scrutiny (for the 23 March, 20
[...]
us placed on increasing financial capability and budgeting skills to manage their finances 
and to access mainstream financial services. Links have also been developed to improve 
working practices at a strategic and operational level with both internal and external partners 
such as support and advice organisations, charities and utilities. 
 
It was resolved –  
 

 To approve the rent increase in line with the Welsh Government target rent based 
on collection over 51 weeks. 

Page 4



 

5 
 

 That all rents below target of between £0.41 - £4.47 be increased by 2.7% plus an 
amount up to the maximum of £2.00 per week to bring to target rent towards 
convergence. 

 That all rents below target rent of between £3.87 - £5.01 be increased by 2.7% plus 
£2.00 per week. 

 That the rent for the 3 properties that are above target rent should remain at their 
current levels. 

 That the rent of all garages be increased by 22p per week. 

 That the service charges costs as noted within section 3.3 of the report be applied 
to all tenants who receive the relevant services. 

 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved –  
 
“Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 
grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A of the said Act and in the Public Interest Test as presented.” 

9. RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY – BENEFIT 

The report of the Director of Function (Finance)/Section 151 Officer seeking the Executive’s 
support for the introduction of a risk based verification process for the administration of 
Housing Benefits and Council Tax Reduction was presented. 
 
The Portfolio Member for Finance reported that currently the Benefit Section undertakes the 
same level of verification in all cases which is the basic level of checks as stipulated by the 
now redundant Department for Work and Pensions 
[...]
dopted a risk verification process;  the Northgate IT system currently used by the Authority 

Page 5



 

6 
 

includes a provision that can be used  for this purpose and notwithstanding that Benefits 
staff undertake regular training as a matter of course, a programme of training will be 
undertaken in preparation for the implementation of the policy. The aim is to see a reduction 
in the number of documents handled, and improved administration and processing times. 
 
The Executive confirmed that it would wish the Audit and Governance Committee to review 
the policy. 
 
It was resolved –  
 

 To note and endorse the proposal for the Benefits Section to introduce a risk 
based verification process for the administration of Housing Benefit and Council 
Tax Reduction. 

 To approve the Risk Based Verification Policy as detailed in Appendix A to the 
report and to note that the Audit and Governance Committee will review the policy 
annually. 

 To instruct the Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer to ensure that 
the necessary arrangements are made for the introduction of risk based 
verification in accordance with an agreed timetable. 

 
Councillor Llinos Medi 

         Chair 

Page 6



 

1 
 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Minutes of the extraordinary meeting held on 2 March, 2020   

PRESENT: Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair) 
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair)  
 
Councillors Richard Dew, Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, 
Alun Mummery, R.G. Parry, OBE FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys 
Thomas, Robin Williams.  

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive 
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer 
Director of Social Services (for items 9,10,11) 
Head of Democratic Services 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Glyn Haynes, Richard Owain Jones, Nicola Roberts  

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was made at this point. 

2. URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY 
[...]
le 
reflect the diversity of the area which the body serves. 

 

The adoption of a Public Speaking Protocol for Scrutiny would go some way to 
achieving these statutory objectives. 
 

7. The Protocol will be published on the Council’s website and can be shared on social 
media.  

 
Protocol details: 
 
8. The Protocol details: 

 
8.1. Members of the public can request to speak at a Scrutiny Committee meeting if 

they have submitted a written request to the Scrutiny Officer at least 3 working 
days prior to the Committee meeting. The written request must be made using 
the relevant form from the Council’s website and electronic submissions are 
encouraged. Applications will be dealt with in the order they are received. All 
those who have qualified to speak will be notified via email or through their 
contact telephone number. 
 

8.2. The number of speakers are to be limited so that only one person from each 
group or party, where each group or party has a different perspective on an 

Page 62



 

CC-021508-LB/536205 Page 3 
 

item, to address the meeting. Only in exceptional cases will the Chairperson 
allow a second/third speaker with the same perspective to speak; such 
discretion will be exercised in consultation with the Scrutiny Officer and the 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
8.3. The right of the public to speak applies to all items on the agenda with the 

exception of the following: Apologies; Declarations of Interest; Minutes; and 
items on the Agenda which have been declared as not for publication (in 
accordance with the Public Interest Test). When exempt items are under 
consideration by Scrutiny the Chairperson will ask all members of the press and 
public to vacate the meeting room. 

 
8.4. The right does not include the right to ask any questions of any IOACC 

member, officer of the Council, invited attendees or any other speaker. 
 

8.5. In order for members to give full consideration to any points made, speakers 
must provide any supporting inf
[...]
ervices, and Head of 
Adults Services 
Fôn Roberts, Deputy Director of Social Services, Head of Children 
and Families Services 

Report Author: 
 
Tel: 
E-mail: 

Emma Edwards 
Deputy Business Manager, Adults’ Services 
01248 751887 
Emmaedwards@ynysmon.gov.uk  

Local Members:  Relevant to all Members 

 

A –Recommendation/s and reason/s 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 To confirm that the Executive Committee is satisfied with the pace of 

progress and improvements made to date within both Adult Services and the 

Children & Families Services.  

 

Background - Social Services Improvement Panel  

At the Adults Social Care Transformation Board on 22nd May 2019 and the Children and 
Families Service Improvement Panel on 23rd May 2019 it was recommended to establish a 
Social Services Improvement Panel. This would enable the Adult Services to have the 
same level of scrutiny as the Children and Families Services has had in recent years. It 
would also allow Elected Members to have more detailed knowledge of the processes and 
challenges within Adult Services. It is recommended that the newly constituted panel 
commences on its work with immediate effect.  
 
This report supports the first meeting of the Joint Social Services Improvement Panel. 
 

1. Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW)  Local Authority Performance Review 
 

(Full copy of the letter can be found in Section FF below - 1) 
 
The Council recived their Annual CIW Local Authority Performance Review letter during 
late October 2019. The purpose of the letter, which is published under the CIW Code of 
Practice is to: 

 provide feedback on inspection and performance evaluation activity 
completed by us during the year; 

Page 73

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Emmaedwards@ynysmon.gov.uk


2 

 

 report on progress the local authority has made in implementing 
recommendations from inspections and/or child and adult practice reviews; 

 outline our forward work programme. 
 
This letter summarises CIW review of Isle of Anglesey
[...]
.  Also, the regional  
          transformational ICF bid for children is aimed to address some issues in this area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3. Voices from Care Wales Update 
The CIW Performance Review letter refered to the fact that “Senior Managers are aware 

that there is more work to do to ensure children have their voices heard in the planning 

and development of services”.   As a result we are pleased to be able to update the Panel 

on the progress made with working with Voices from Care Wales: 

We have established a project with Voices From Care regarding establishing a 

participation group for looked after children and young people on Ynys Mon. The project 

has 3 elements;  

- Developing a Participation group, 

- Young Peron led local campaign,  

- Corporate Parenting support. 

Voices From Care Cymru is an All Wales voluntary agency who works with looked after 

children on promoting their rights and improving services provided for them. We have 

agreed to establish a targeted approach in establishing monthly participation group for 

looked after children and young people aged between 14-22. The purpose of the 

participation group is support Ynys Mon in the development of their Children Looked After 

and Care leavers’ strategy and provide a platform that supports relationship building 

between looked after children young people and their corporate parents in Ynys Mon. The 

group would develop their own identity and coproduce a range of promotional and 

Page 76



5 

 

marketing material and will develop a series of resources and local campaigns, unique to 

Ynys Mon. As an organisation Voices From Care Cymru have appointed a project worker 

who will be based with Children and Families staff who will offer advice and support as a 

‘critical friend’ on participation and corporate parenting. This project is a direct result of 

joint funding provided from services within the Local Authoirty – Children Services, 

Housing and Education – with the a
[...]
rutiny
	Report - Scrutiny Public Speaking Protocol
	Appendix 1 - Public Speaking Arrangements - Guidance
	Appendix  2 - Feedback from Scrutiny Committees

	8 Social Services' Panel Progress Report
	9 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	10 Compulsory Purchase Order Beaumaris Sports and Social Club



Minutes of the meeting


1

THE EXECUTIVE

         Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2020

PRESENT:  Councillor Llinos Medi (Chair)
Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) 

Councillors Richard Dew, Robin Williams.

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Function (Resources) & Section 151 Officer
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer
Director of Education, Skills and Young People
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation (for item 5)
Head of Children’s Services
Head of Housing Services (for item 10)
Head of Democratic Services (for item 4)
Interim Head of Regulation and Economic Development
Solicitor (Corporate Governance) (for item 7)
Committee Officer (ATH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Carwyn Jones, R. Meirion Jones, Alun Mummery, R.G.Parry, 
OBE, FRAgS, Dafydd Rhys Thomas

Councillor G. O.Jones (Chair of the Partnership and regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee) (invitee)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Aled Morris Jones (Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee).

Prior to commencing the business of the meeting, the Chair thanked all the Council’s staff 
for their efforts in what had been a very challenging week as a result of the developing 
situation in relation to the Covid-19 pandemic and she also expressed appreciation for the 
support offered by volunteers. She explained that after this meeting of the Executive, and 
following Government guidance about minimising social contact, the way in which the 
Council makes decisions will be changing with authority to take decisions to be delegated 
to the Leader; she emphasised however that those decisions will be focused on responding 
to the current crisis and on ensuring the continuity of the Council’s business during this 
time. Taking this opportunity, she urged everyone to heed Government advice, to keep 
safe and to look after each other during this difficult period.

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 URGENT MATTERS CERTIFIED BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OR HER APPOINTED 
OFFICER 

None to report.



2

3 MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 17 February and 2 March, 
2020 were presented for confirmation.

It was resolved that the minutes of the previous meetings of the Executive held on 
the following dates be approved as correct –

• 17 February, 2020
• 2  March, 2020

4 THE EXECUTIVE'S FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

The report of the Head of Democratic Services incorporating the Executive’s Forward Work 
Programme for the period from April to November, 2020 was presented for consideration  

The Head of Democratic Services advised that the following were new items on the 
Forward Work Programme in accordance with the information published -

• Item 1 – Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Policy (Corporate 
Portfolio Holder decision to be issued in April, 2020)
• Item 3 – Housing Revenue Account Business Plan (for the 27 April, 2020 Executive 
meeting) 
• Item 11 – Introducing Galw Gofal – Care Connect charges for Council Housing 
Tenants (for the 15 June, 2020 Executive meeting)
• Item 18 – Progress Report from the Social Services Improvement Panel (for the 28 
September, 2020 Executive meeting)
• Item 20 – 2020/21 Budget: finalisation of initial draft budget proposals for 
consultation (for the 9 November, 2020 Executive meeting)
• Items 22-25 – Performance and Financial Monitoring reports (for the 30 November, 
2020 Executive meeting)
• Item 26 – Statement of Licensing Policy (for the 30 November, 2020 Executive 
meeting)

It was resolved to confirm the Executive’s updated Forward Work Programme for the 
period from April to November, 2020 as presented.

5 SCORECARD MONITORING - QUARTER 3 2019/20 

The report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation incorporating the Corporate 
Scorecard for Quarter 3 2019/20 was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Chair reported that the Quarter 3 Corporate Scorecard portrays a positive picture of 
performance with most indicators ragged Green and only a few areas requiring attention at 
the end of the third quarter. 

The Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation confirmed that the report overall is 
encouraging but is also clear about those specific areas that are not performing to target 
and the measures to be taken to improve their performance into Quarter 4. The points 
raised by Scrutiny with regard to underperforming areas have been noted and will be 
addressed going forwards.



3

Councillor Aled Morris Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee reported from the 
Committee’s 9 March meeting where the Quarter 3 Corporate Scorecard was scrutinised 
and discussed. The Committee had acknowledged the improvements being made across 
many of the Council’s services whilst noting also that aspects of performance in Housing, 
Planning, Leisure and Adults’ Services were off-target. The Committee had further noted 
the areas which the Senior Leadership Team is managing to secure improvements into the 
future and it supported the mitigation measures introduced to improve performance in 
those areas which it recommended to the Executive. Councillor Aled Morris Jones said that 
he recognised that the Corporate Scorecard had now been overtaken by events and that 
actions to address and respond to the Covid-19 situation will necessarily take priority over 
the coming weeks.

The Chair thanked Scrutiny for the feedback and said that the Corporate Scorecard shows 
that the Council is in a strong position in terms of service performance thereby providing a 
solid foundation from which to respond to the current difficult situation.

It was resolved to note the areas which the Senior Leadership Team are managing to 
secure improvements into the future and to accept the mitigation measures as 
outlined in the report.

6 DEVELOPING LEISURE PROVISION FOR FUTURE GENERATIONS PLAN 

The report of the Interim Head of Regulation and Economic Development incorporating a 
draft Developing Leisure Provision for Future Generations Plan was presented for the 
Executive’s consideration.

The Chair reported that the Plan has been consulted upon at a number of levels including 
with Sports Wales and Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board and in Elected Member 
briefing sessions. The Plan is positive in its outlook and seeks to retain the four current 
leisure centres whilst delivering a rolling programme of improvements over time to enable 
the centres to meet the future fitness, health and well-being needs of the Island’s 
population. The draft version of the Plan was considered by the Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 11 March which supported the Plan 
and recommended that its contents  be approved by the Executive - in particular the 
maintenance and improvement proposals outlined therein. 

The Interim Head of Regulation and Economic Development advised that the new Leisure 
Plan represents an affordable and realistic solution to maintaining the existing centres over 
the short to medium term until the current financial situation improves.

The Executive welcomed the Plan recognising that it is important that the Council continues 
to provide leisure provision into the future and that it is also important that the public should 
know that it is the Council’s strategy to retain all four centres and to invest in those 
facilities. 

It was resolved to formally adopt the draft Developing Leisure Provision for Future 
Generations Plan.

7 PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL FOR SCRUTINY 

The report of the Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer incorporating a 
draft Public Speaking Protocol for Scrutiny was presented for the Executive’s 
consideration.



4

The Chair reported that the Protocol provides a fair and organised way for members of the 
public to put their views across at meetings of the Scrutiny Committees.

The Solicitor for Corporate Governance advised that although public speaking at the 
Scrutiny Committees is possible at present, there is no definite procedure for doing so; the 
draft Protocol provides an opportunity to put in place clear and formal guidance to inform 
both the public and Scrutiny Members of the arrangements for public speaking at the 
Scrutiny Committees and to ensure therefore that expectations of the process are 
managed. The main provisions of the Protocol are as follows –

• Officers will undertake the administrative work under the Protocol in consultation 
with the relevant Scrutiny Chair.
• Members of the public can request to speak at a Scrutiny Committee meeting if they 
have submitted a written request to the Scrutiny Officer at least 3 working days prior to the 
Committee meeting. The written request must be made using the relevant form from the 
Council’s website and electronic submissions are encouraged. Any supporting written 
material should also be submitted 3 working days in advance of the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting.
• Members of the public are encouraged to review the Scrutiny Committees’ Forward 
Work Programmes to obtain information about the matters due to be considered.

The Officer in a correction to the feedback from the Scrutiny Committees at Appendix 2 to 
the report clarified that the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee had 
recommended that the Protocol be adopted on condition that there is an expectation in the 
Protocol that the Scrutiny Chairs receive advice from the Scrutiny Officer and the 
Monitoring Officer before permitting late requests. She advised that should the Protocol be 
approved by Full Council then the intention is that it be publicised via the Council’s website 
and social media and for the Scrutiny Chairs to highlight the Protocol with the Town and 
Community Councils Forum. In addition, each Scrutiny Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme as well as all public consultation documents will contain a reference to the 
Public Speaking at Scrutiny Protocol in order to ensure that members of the public are fully 
aware of the public speaking provision. The Protocol will be reviewed after a year to assess 
whether its use has been effective. 

Councillor Aled Morris Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee reported from the 
Committee’s 9 March, 2020 meeting which had considered the Public Speaking at Scrutiny 
Protocol and said that it had always been his practice as Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee to allow public speaking at meetings of the Committee without imposing any 
time constraints on public speakers. In confirming that the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
had voted by a majority to accept the Protocol and to recommend it to the Executive, 
Councillor Aled Morris Jones requested that when circumstances allow and prior to its 
being adopted, there be a detailed discussion of the Protocol at Full Council.

The Executive welcomed the Protocol as providing much needed guidance on public 
speaking at Scrutiny thereby providing clarity to members of the public on the 
arrangements and expectations in relation to presenting their views at Scrutiny Committee 
meetings. The Executive was happy to support the Protocol as presented and was agreed 
that the amendment with regard to late requests proposed by the Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee be put to and debated by Full Council.

It was resolved to recommend to the Full Council that the Public Speaking at 
Scrutiny Protocol at Appendix 1 to the report be adopted and that it be included in 
the Council’s Constitution.

8 SOCIAL SERVICES' PANEL PROGRESS REPORT 



5

The report of the Director of Social Services outlining the progress of improvements to date 
within Social Services was presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Head of Children and Families’ Services reported that there are four elements to the 
update as follows –

• Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Local Authority Performance Review – the Council 
received its Annual CIW Local Authority Performance Review Letter during late October, 
2019; the letter provided feedback on inspection and performance evaluation activity 
completed during the year as well as on progress the local authority has made in 
implementing recommendations from inspections and/or child and adult practice reviews 
and it also outlined the Inspectorate’s forward work programme. The report sets out the key 
messages from the review letter across both Adults and Children’s Services under the four 
principles of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 – Wellbeing; People - 
Voices and Choice; Prevention, and Partnerships along with the Service’s response to the 
issues raised.
• Care Inspectorate Wales feedback on 2 days monitoring in IoACC Children’s 
Services Letter dated 25 October, 2019 which included evaluating case files and 
interviewing  Operational Team Managers and Independent Reviewing Officers – the 
feedback letter states that CIW’s findings indicate a service on a positive journey of 
improvement underpinned by leaders and managers who are taking responsibility for 
driving improvements. The letter further highlights good pieces of work as well as areas 
requiring improvement which are detailed in the report.
• Collaboration with Voices from Care Wales (an all Wales voluntary agency which 
works with looked after children on promoting their rights and improving services provided 
for them) – the report provides an update on the progress made with Voices from Care 
Wales in establishing a monthly participation group for looked after children and young 
people aged 14 to 22 to support Ynys Môn in developing a Looked After Children and Care 
Leavers’ Strategy.
• Quality Assurance – the report provides an update on the work of the Safeguarding 
and Improvement Unit including the implementation of the Quality Improvement 
Framework.

Councillor Aled Morris Jones, Chair of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee reported that the 
Committee in considering the progress report at its meeting on 9 March, 2020 had 
confirmed that it was satisfied with the pace of progress and improvements to date in 
Social Services and had acknowledged the work being done.

The Executive in considering the information presented noted that it makes reference to the 
Improvement Cycle being strengthened and it sought clarification of how this is evidenced 
and whether the Service is satisfied with the progress being made in this respect. The 
Head of Children and Families’ Services said that the Service has consolidated the informal 
quality assurance arrangements that were in place three years ago into a formal framework 
which sets out the approach to improvement and to evidencing that in practice. The 
improvement cycle has been further strengthened by learning from complaints, by 
increased involvement of social care workers as well as managers in quality assurance 
with quality assurance activity e.g. audits undertaken “with” rather than “to” staff. The 
involvement of partners also makes quality assurance more holistic. The Quality Assurance 
document is not fixed – it evolves as the service moves forwards and is regularly adapted 
to ensure that it continues to drive service improvement. Many of the Services’ practice 
standards are assessed against the Quality Assurance document.

The Executive accepted the clarification further noting that lessons learnt from the findings 
of audit work need to be captured in an action plan and supported by appropriate mitigation 



6

measures which then become an integral part of future work. It would be helpful if the 
Executive was to be provided on a half yearly or yearly basis with an update to show what 
has been learnt and how the learning has then been embedded and evidenced in social 
work practice.  

It was resolved to confirm that the Executive is satisfied with the pace of progress 
and improvements made to date within both Adults’ Services and the Children and 
Families’ Services.

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved – 

“Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during the discussion on the following item on the 
grounds that it involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A of the said Act and in the Public Interest Test as presented.”

10 COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER BEAUMARIS SPORTS AND SOCIAL CLUB 

The report of the Head of Housing Services with regard to the proposed compulsory 
purchase of the former Beaumaris Sport and Social Club, Steeple Lane, Beaumaris was 
presented for the Executive’s consideration.

The Executive was advised that the Council’s purpose in seeking to acquire the former 
Sports and Social Club building is to re-develop the site to provide affordable housing to 
meet unmet demand in Beaumaris. The building has been redundant as a social club for 
many years and is in a state of disrepair. The proposed re-development provides an 
alternative use for the site, which will have a marked positive impact on the site and 
locality, preserving and enhancing the character of the Conservation Area and following 
local and national policy. The report details the issues for consideration in relation to the 
proposed course of action and sets out the justification for compulsory purchase order.

It was resolved –

• To authorise the compulsory purchase of the former Sport and Social Club, 
Steeple Lane, Beaumaris as identified in the plan under Appendix 1 to the report 
under Section 17 of the Housing Act 1985 (Acquisition of Land for housing 
purposes) for the purpose of providing an affordable housing scheme.
• To delegate authority to the Head of Housing Services to take all steps 
necessary to secure a confirmed compulsory purchase order and title vested in the 
Council.
• To delegate to the Head of Housing Services in consultation with the Legal 
Services Manager authority to settle all compensation payable in consequence of 
the order.
• To authorise the development of affordable housing on the site upon 
acquisition subject to the appropriate planning consents and project viability.  

Councillor Llinos Medi
                                                                        Chair


